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1. Introduction and methodology 

1.1 Background 

For a considerable time, Statistics South Africa (Stats SA) has provided data on international tourism, based on 

secondary data obtained from the Department of Home Affairs (DHA). The information from these data sources 

continues to be used by a wide variety of stakeholders to measure and understand international tourism in South 

Africa. Nevertheless, detailed information about national domestic tourism is limited despite its potential role in 

improving economic and social development. Prior to 2008, Stats SA provided limited data on domestic tourism 

through the General Household Survey (GHS). A fully-fledged Domestic Tourism Survey (DTS) was introduced in 

2008, primarily to meet the needs of National Accounts for the compilation of the Tourism Satellite Account (TSA). 

South African Tourism (SAT) has been conducting a similar survey, albeit with a greater emphasis on tourism 

marketing information, since 2001. This particular survey became a monthly survey in 2005. 

Given that users became confused with the differences in statistics produced by these two entities, it was decided to 

rationalise and consolidate them. The Domestic Tourism Task Team (DTTT) was then established in 2010, and 

consisted of representatives of the National Department of Tourism (NDT), Statistics South Africa (Stats SA) and 

South African Tourism (SAT). The committee is co-chaired by NDT and Stats SA, and its task is to oversee the 

process of integrating the two existing domestic tourism surveys conducted respectively by Stats SA and SAT. The 

main deliverable of the task team is to rationalise the collection of tourism statistics by these entities and agree on a 

single Domestic Tourism Survey (DTS), which takes into account data needs of all the parties and their stakeholders. 

The key findings of this survey cover the domestic activities for the period from January to December 2017. In some 

instances, comparisons have been made between the DTS 2016 to 2017 because these surveys have the same 

reference period, which is January to December. In these two surveys, a similar weighting procedure was also applied 

whereby the full sample weights were created separately for each of the monthly files. More details about weighting 

can be found in Section 5. 

In addition to addressing the differences in questionnaire content between the two surveys, Statistics South Africa 

also had to shorten its recall period, introduce continuous data collection and produce a biannual report in addition 

to the annual report. Data collection was changed from cross-sectional to a continuous method in 2015, and this 

enabled the organisation to not only shorten the recall period, but also to analyse the data of the first six months of 

data collection for the purposes of producing headline statistics for a biannual report. 

Since the continuous data collection methodology was accompanied by significant structural changes in the 

questionnaire, new editing and imputation systems had to be developed. In addition to these changes, the DTS 2016 

and 2017 reports are also based on the analysis of the most recent trip as in previous DTS reports. However, instead 

of presenting only the data of the most recent trip in the report, the data were modelled based on the assumption 

that the information of the most recent trip is representative of all trips taken during a particular quarter. This 

assumption was made plausible by the fact that the seasonality bias present in previous surveys was reduced through 

continuous collection and a revolving three-month recall period. 
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The primary differences between the two surveys and current status of the work of the DTTT are summarised in 
Table 1 below. 

Table 1: Primary differences between the SAT and Stats SA domestic tourism surveys 

Characteristic SAT Stats SA Comments 
Current status 

2017/18 

Sample 
 
 
 

15 594 persons (about 
1 300 monthly) 

Approximately 32 000 
households  

The sample sizes of the 
two surveys are different 

Continuous Data 
Collection (CDC) 
method; approximately 
28 000 households and 
divided into four quarters  

Scope  

Persons 18 years and 
above 

All persons in the 
household (all ages) 

Both are household 
surveys, do not cover the 
same age groups, 
therefore cannot 
compare the two  

No change 

Respondent that has 
undertaken trip/s 

Respondent can 
answer for members 
of the household 

Measure 

Analysis is based on all 
trips 

Analysis is based on 
most recent person 
trips 

Stats SA ï The most 
recent person measures 
one trip per person which 
does not allow 
measuring performance 
of the year 

Measures all trips and 
most recent trips on 
some variables 

Recall period  

Continuous collection and 
each respondent reports on 
travel of preceding month  

One-year recall period 
from Jan to Dec 

Stats SA recall period 
has been improved from 
Jan to Dec 2011  

Three-month recall 
period 

Content 
Day and overnight trips; 
Living Standards Measure 
(LSM) and bed nights 

Daytrips and overnight 
trips; LSM and bed 
nights 

¶ DTS 2012 content on 
overnight trips 
harmonised with SAT 
DTS and M&E 
requirements of Dept. of 
Tourism 

¶ Technical team 
reviewed questionnaire 
in 2017 

Inclusion of LSM and 
bed nights questions, 
measurement for M&E 
and national accounts 

In 2016 ï new module on 
international travel 

Reporting 

Annual report 

Quarterly report 

Annual report 

Biannual report 

In the near future, 
Stats SA will be the only 
institution to produce 
DTS estimates 

First annual report was 
released in 2013 using 
continuous data 
collection 

1.2 Objectives of the survey 

The DTS is a large-scale household survey aimed at collecting accurate statistics on the travel behaviour and 

expenditure of South African residents travelling within the borders of the country. Such information is crucial when 

determining the contribution of tourism to the South African economy, as well as helping with planning, marketing, 

policy formulation, and the regulation of tourism-related activities. 

The key objective of the DTS is to understand the domestic travel behaviour of an average South African resident. 

Hence, this would include collecting information on: 

¶ Domestic day and overnight trips undertaken;  

¶ Trips undertaken by respondents and trips by other household members without the respondent accompanying 

them; 

¶ Profile of the most recent day/overnight domestic trips both by the respondent and other household members 

(destination, trip length, purpose of visit, accommodation, transport, activities, trip expenditure, etc.); and 

¶ Socio-demographics. 
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1.3 Target population and sample 

The sample design for the DTS 2017 was based on a Master Sample (MS) that has been designed for all household 

surveys conducted by Statistics South Africa. This Master Sample is shared by the Quarterly Labour Force Survey 

(QLFS), General Household Survey (GHS), Living Conditions Survey (LCS), Domestic Tourism Survey (DTS), 

Income and Expenditure Survey (IES), and Victims of Crime Survey (VOCS). 

The Master Sample used a two-staged, stratified design with probability-proportional-to-size (PPS) sampling of PSUs 

from within strata, and systematic sampling of dwelling units (DUs) from the sampled primary sampling units (PSUs). 

A self-weighting design at provincial level was used. Stratification was done in two stages: Primary stratification was 

defined by metropolitan and non-metropolitan geographic area type. During secondary stratification, the Census 2011 

data were summarised at PSU level. The following variables were used for secondary stratification: household size, 

education, occupancy status, gender, industry and income. 

Census enumeration areas (EAs), as delineated for Census 2011, formed the basis of the PSUs. The following 

additional rules were used: 

¶ Where possible, PSU sizes were kept between 100 and 500 dwelling units (DUs); 

¶ EAs with fewer than 20 DUs were excluded; 

¶ EAs with between 20 and 99 DUs were pooled to form larger PSUs and the criteria used was 'same settlement 

type'; 

¶ Virtual splits were applied to large PSUs: 500 to 999 split into two; 1 000 to 1 499 split into three; and 1 500 plus 

split into four PSUs; and 

¶ Informal PSUs were segmented. 

A randomised probability-proportional-to-size (RPPS) systematic sample of PSUs was drawn in each stratum, with 

the measure of size being the number of households in the PSU. Altogether, approximately 3 324 PSUs were 

selected. In each selected PSU, a systematic sample of this particular report deals with the data that were collected 

from January 2017 to March 2018. Given that a three-month recall period is used, the data of DTS 2017 January to 

March had to be included to fully construct the October, November and December 2016 datasets. The DTS 2017 

was based on the new Master Sample that was developed after Census 2011. The organisation of fieldwork of the 

DTS 2017 is different, in that the DUs to be visited each month were pre-determined by methodology in order to 

ensure an even spread of DUs per stratum for each month. 
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2. Summary of key findings of the Domestic Tourism Survey 2017 

Tourism has the potential to make a significant contribution to the South African economy and it is targeted by 

government as one of the industries for future economic growth in the country. Tourism is regarded as a potential 

sector where large-scale employment opportunities can be created. The National Development Plan 2030 also 

emphasises this point. This particular publication focuses on domestic tourism and includes information on day and 

overnight trips. The findings of the DTS 2017 reflect a general pattern of increase in domestic tourism from 2016 to 

2017. As compared to the previous years, a shift was observed, whereby the number of day trips outstripped the 

number of overnight trips.  

The number of day trips increased from 39,4 million in 2016 to 48,0 million in 2017. Overnight trips also increased 

from 43,0 million in 2016 to 44,4 million in 2017. Total expenditure decreased from R87 billion in 2016 to R86 billion 

in 2017. This pattern of general decrease was observed in both day and overnight trips. The decrease was driven 

mostly by a decrease in spending on accommodation, food and beverages, recreation and culture, and shopping. 

However, LSM group 8ï10 spent most of their money on domestic transport, accommodation, food and beverages, 

and shopping. In Western Cape and KwaZulu-Natal, a relatively higher proportion of money was spent on 

accommodation when compared to other provinces. 

Much of the findings of this report are based on the most recent trips undertaken by South African residents. In 2016 

and 2017, Gauteng, Limpopo and Western Cape were the most popular destinations for day travellers, whereas 

tourists (those who undertook overnight trips) mostly preferred visiting Limpopo. In 2016, the second most visited 

province by tourists was Gauteng, followed by KwaZulu-Natal. A different trend was observed in 2017, where 

KwaZulu-Natal was the second most visited province, followed by Gauteng. 

A visit to friends and relatives was the most common reason for undertaking overnight trips, as approximately 

13 million trips were undertaken for this reason. For most of these visits, travellers did not make use of paid 

accommodation. Most of the day trips were undertaken for shopping purposes. 

The majority of tourists spent up to one week at their destinations on an overnight trip, with an average of five nights, 

and they were most likely to have stayed with friends and relatives on their trips. The most widely used mode of 

transport was taxis and cars. Almost six out of ten trips were undertaken with taxis as the main mode of transport. 

 

 
 
 

Risenga Maluleke 
StatisticianȤGeneral 
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3. Definitions 

Tourist accommodation 

Any facility that regularly (or occasionally) provides 'paid' or 'unpaid' overnight accommodation for tourists. 

Day trip 

A trip outside of the respondent's usual environment, where they leave and return within the same day (i.e. do not 

stay overnight). 

Domestic trip 

A trip within the boundaries of South Africa but outside of the respondent's usual environment. 

Note: The following categories are excluded from the definition of domestic visitor:  

¶ Persons travelling to another place within the country with the intention of setting up their usual residence in that 

place.  

¶ Persons who travel to another place within the country and are remunerated from within the place visited. 

¶ Persons who travel regularly or frequently between neighbouring localities as defined by the 'usual environment' 

rule. 

Dwelling unit 

Structure or part of a structure or group of structures occupied or meant to be occupied by one or more than one 

household. 

Expenditure 

The total consumption expenditure made by a visitor or on behalf of a visitor during his/her trip and stay at a 

destination. 

Household 

A group of persons who live together and provide themselves jointly with food and/or other essentials for living, or a 

single person who lives alone. 

Household head 

The main decision-maker, or the person who owns or rents the dwelling, or the person who is the main breadwinner. 

Acting household head 

Any member of the household acting on behalf of the head of the household. 

Main purpose of trip 

This is the purpose in the absence of which the trip would not have been made. 

Most recent person trip 

This is the last trip that the household member undertook in the reference period. 

Multiple households 

Two or more households living in the same dwelling unit. 

Overnight trip 

A trip outside of the respondent's usual environment where one night or more is spent away from the usual 

environment. 
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Place of usual residence 

The geographical place where the person resides four nights a week on average. 

Reference period 

The period of time (day, week, month, or year) for which information is relevant. 

Tourism 

The activities of persons travelling to and staying in places outside their usual environment for not more than one 

consecutive year for leisure, business and other purposes not related to the exercise of an activity remunerated from 

within the place visited. 

Tourist 

A visitor who stays at least one night in the place visited. 

Traveller 

Any person on a trip between two or more localities in his/her country of residence. Broadly, travellers can include 

visitors (same-day and overnight) and other travellers such as workers paid in the country visited, migrants, refugees, 

diplomats and others within the usual environment. 

Usual environment  

To be outside the 'usual environment' the person should travel more than 40 kilometres from his/her place of 

residence (one way) AND the place should NOT be visited more than once a week. This includes place of work and 

place of study. Leisure and recreational trips are included irrespective of frequency. 

Visitor 

Someone who does not stay permanently with and is not a member of the household. 

 



 

Domestic Tourism Survey, 2017 
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4. Number and types of trips 

4.1 Total number of day and overnight trips inside South Africa 

Table 2a: Total number of day and overnight trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Type of trip 

Total number of trips 
('000) 

2016 2017 

Day trip in South Africa 39 389 47 540 

Overnight trip in South Africa 42 802 44 380 

Generally, there has been an increase in the total number of day and overnight trips in the two years being reported 

on. The number of day trips increased from 39,4 million in 2016 to 48,0 million in 2017. Overnight trips also increased 

from 43,0 million in 2016 to 44,4 million in 2017. 

Table 2b: Total number of day trips taken during the period JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Month trip 

Day trips 

2016 2017 

Number (ô000) Per cent Number (ô000) Per cent 

January 3 330 8,5 5 148 10,8 

February 3 660 9,3 4 109 8,6 

March 2 835 7,2 4 743 10,0 

April 3 228 8,2 3 842 8,1 

May 3 423 8,7 4 443 9,3 

June 3 659 9,3 3 533 7,4 

July 3 035 7,7 3 390 7,1 

August 2 743 7,0 3 472 7,3 

September 2 883 7,3 3 595 7,6 

October 2 801 7,1 3 551 7,5 

November 3 153 8,0 3 274 6,9 

December 4 640 11,8 4 439 9,3 

South Africa 39 389 100,0 47 540 100,0 

Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

About 4,6 million day trips were taken in December 2016 compared to 4,4 million day trips in December 2017. June 

also showed a declining trend, with a decrease from 3,7 million (9,3%) day trips in 2016 to 3,5 million (7,4%) in 2017. 

Day trips that were taken in January increased from 3,3 million in 2016 to 5,1 million in 2017. Day trips in March 

increased by approximately two million trips. There was also a slight increase (by 614 000 trips) in the number of day 

trips taken in April. 
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Table 2c: Total number of overnight trips taken during the period JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Month trip 

Overnight trips 

2016 2017 

Number (ô000) Per cent Number (ô000) Per cent 

January 3 843 9,0 3 896 8,8 

February 2 740 6,4 2 595 5,8 

March 3 766 8,8 3 122 7,0 

April 3 229 7,5 4 682 10,5 

May 3 014 7,0 3 008 6,8 

June 3 603 8,4 3 534 8,0 

July 3 362 7,9 3 664 8,3 

August 2 898 6,8 3 008 6,8 

September 3 455 8,1 3 704 8,3 

October 3 083 7,2 3 057 6,9 

November 2 597 6,1 2 729 6,1 

December 7 212 16,9 7 382 16,6 

South Africa 42 802 100,0 44 380 100,0 

Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

Overnight trips that were taken in December increased from 7,2 million in 2016 to 7,4 million in 2017. There was a 

prominent increase of overnight trips by 3 percentage points in April. In March, there was a decrease of approximately 

644 000 overnight trips. This shift corresponds with the Easter weekend, which occurred in the month of March in 

2016, but moved to April in 2017. During the month of May for both 2016 and 2017, the same number of overnight 

trips were taken (3,0 million for both years). A relatively lower number of overnight trips were recorded in February 

and November for both years. 

Table 3a: Total expenditure on domestic day and overnight trips (Rô000), JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 
2017 

Total 
expenditure Accommodation 

Food and 
beverages 

Domestic 
transport 

Recreation 
and culture Shopping Other1 Total 

2016 

Day trips - 6 331 642 7 707 092 659 020 7 786 442 950 584 23 434 779 

Overnight trips 8 261 054 10 256 009 19 970 303 1 060 099 21 727 480 1 989 180 63 264 125 

Total  8 261 054 16 587 651 27 677 395 1 719 119 29 513 922 2 939 763 86 698 904 

2017 

Day trips - 5 477 392 8 811 461 634 955 6 946 048 1 096 436 22 966 292 

Overnight trips 7 637 202 10 308 978 20 563 401 775 327 22 112 687 1 650 455 63 048 050 

Total 7 637 202 15 786 370 29 374 862 1 410 282 29 058 734 2 746 890 86 014 341 

1 'Other' includes security related costs, financial services, travel insurance, medical supplies, child care, etc. 
* The expenditure shown in this table represents an extrapolation of expenditure reported for the most recent trip. The extrapolation is based on 
the assumption that expenditure on the most recent trip is representative of trips expenditure during the preceding three months. 
Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 
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Table 3a shows that there was a decrease in the total money spent on domestic tourism between 2016 and 2017. 

Total expenditure on domestic trips decreased by R685 million. The amounts of money spent on day trips and 

overnight trips both decreased from 2016 to 2017. Total spending on day trips decreased by R468 million, while on 

overnight trips decreased by R216 million.  

An increase has been observed for domestic transport expenses in both day and overnight trips in the two periods, 

whilst recreation and culture expenses showed a decrease in overnight and day trips in both 2016 and 2017. 

Expenditure on accommodation was approximately R8,3 billion in 2016 and R7,6 billion in 2017. Money spent on 

food and beverages during day trips decreased by R854 million, while expenditure in the same category increased 

by R53 million for overnight trips. Shopping expenditure during day trips decreased from R8 billion in 2016 to R7 

billion in 2017, but remained almost the same (R22 billion) during the reference period for overnight trips. 

In 2016, the biggest amount of money spent during day trips was on shopping, while in 2017 it was on domestic 

transport. South Africans spent the least on recreation and culture for both overnight and day trips in both 2016 and 

2017.  
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Table 3b: Total expenditure on domestic day trips (Rô000) by month, JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Month Accommodation 
Food and 

beverages 
Domestic 
transport 

Recreation 
and culture Shopping Other1 Total 

2016 

January - 570 621 728 365 52 076 956 994 188 663 2 496 719 

February - 822 685 814 291 93 450 1 298 543 264 081 3 293 050 

March - 325 995 563 928 15 101 492 187 78 980 1 476 192 

April - 320 814 748 476 6 925 640 785 31 154 1 748 154 

May - 310 191 591 731 12 089 556 994 74 250 1 545 254 

June - 912 630 570 060 17 021 560 205 59 089 2 119 003 

July - 876 246 438 392 33 081 454 717 49 108 1 851 544 

August - 307 649 452 905 7 071 538 513 34 443 1 340 582 

September - 262 129 447 604 11 441 460 827 16 274 1 198 274 

October - 417 087 587 402 16 485 427 982 49 400 1 498 357 

November - 426 092 732 032 167 805 541 767 50 800 1 918 497 

December - 779 503 1 031 907 226 476 856 929 54 341 2 949 155 

Total day trip 
spending - 6 331 642 7 707 092 659 020 7 786 442 950 584 23 434 779 

2017 

January - 798 033 1 202 293 96 341 607 780 169 851 2 874 297 

February - 464 468 704 666 77 699 511 489 169 483 1 927 805 

March - 532 537 606 195 35 266 721 277 137 072 2 032 347 

April - 388 793 552 278 6 629 554 557 171 476 1 673 733 

May - 613 388 840 528 77 409 912 572 93 801 2 537 697 

June - 349 960 630 445 83 387 653 441 91 693 1 808 926 

July - 432 364 601 966 91 901 534 092 64 874 1 725 197 

August - 309 272 577 725 13 002 392 237 53 248 1 345 484 

September - 317 400 538 342 11 302 355 251 43 522 1 265 817 

October - 510 139 1 035 276 60 164 452 034 47 068 2 104 682 

November - 338 157 698 742 43 489 774 308 12 605 1 867 300 

December - 422 879 823 005 38 366 477 012 41 742 1 803 005 

Total day trip 
spending - 5 477 392 8 811 461 634 955 6 946 048 1 096 436 22 966 292 

1 'Other' includes security related costs, financial services, travel insurance, medical supplies, child care, etc. 
* The expenditure shown in this table represents an extrapolation of expenditure reported for the most recent trip. The extrapolation is based on 
the assumption that expenditure on the most recent trip is representative of trips expenditure during the preceding three months. 
Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

As noted in the previous table, there has been a slight decrease in expenditure on domestic day trips between 2016 

and 2017. Table 3b indicates that in 2016 the largest amount of money was spent in February (R3,3 billion), while in 

2017 it was in the month of January (R3,0 billion). 
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In 2016 and 2017, the least money was spent in September (R1,2 billion and R1,3 billion, respectively). Shopping 

and domestic transport remain the items with the largest amounts of money spent during the two years in question. 

In 2016, day travellers spent almost the same amount of money on both categories, with domestic transport recording 

R7,7 billion and shopping R7,8 billion. Domestic transport topped off shopping as the item with the highest 

expenditure in 2017. 

Table 3c: Total expenditure on domestic overnight trips (Rô000), JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Month Accommodation 
Food and 

beverages 
Domestic 
transport 

Recreation 
and culture Shopping Other1 Total 

2016 

January 709 644 901 015 1 928 957 64 883 2 317 916 215 170 6 137 584 

February 325 610 677 692 1 302 438 47 112 1 356 968 266 552 3 976 372 

March 312 223 742 329 1 425 648 41 703 1 358 742 126 041 4 006 685 

April 644 987 560 051 1 357 012 22 802 2 114 981 97 737 4 797 569 

May 385 958 554 935 1 484 786 55 288 1 382 733 199 302 4 063 003 

June 504 561 916 465 1 823 308 72 415 2 019 639 178 699 5 515 086 

July 577 580 729 564 1 732 292 139 467 2 002 635 172 637 5 354 174 

August 591 414 990 439 1 146 247 72 269 961 784 155 921 3 918 074 

September 749 174 827 793 1 735 595 108 558 1 359 130 129 960 4 910 211 

October 887 793 702 213 1 443 134 67 576 1 183 212 150 401 4 434 329 

November 401 156 511 030 1 114 354 23 031 1 117 784 115 481 3 282 836 

December 2 170 954 2 142 483 3 476 533 344 995 4 551 957 181 279 12 868 201 

Total overnight 
trip spending 8 261 054 10 256 009 19 970 303 1 060 099 21 727 480 1 989 180 63 264 125 

2017 

January 614 292 911 508 1 785 257 74 460 2 441 638 203 620 6 030 776 

February 615 729 439 519 1 075 752 14 361 830 211 85 811 3 061 383 

March 306 668 747 271 1 270 275 37 734 1 454 875 131 897 3 948 721 

April 904 216 1 114 145 2 000 904 126 642 2 068 641 215 762 6 430 310 

May 340 617 562 775 1 193 637 69 027 1 431 695 165 208 3 762 958 

June 474 826 638 850 1 637 337 39 426 1 570 744 52 269 4 413 452 

July 692 019 823 304 1 790 541 55 425 1 378 592 80 208 4 820 089 

August 281 044 533 263 1 296 852 41 564 1 286 731 66 545 3 505 999 

September 589 579 898 949 1 819 717 70 269 1 580 366 132 964 5 091 845 

October 520 488 699 875 1 339 653 24 996 1 215 090 93 103 3 893 204 

November 280 234 635 620 1 231 829 53 062 1 613 688 87 869 3 902 302 

December 2 017 489 2 303 898 4 121 648 168 361 5 240 416 335 199 14 187 010 

Total overnight 
trip spending 7 637 202 10 308 978 20 563 401 775 327 22 112 687 1 650 455 63 048 050 

1 'Other' includes security related costs, financial services, travel insurance, medical supplies, child care, etc. 
* The expenditure shown in this table represents an extrapolation of expenditure reported for the most recent trip. The extrapolation is based on 
the assumption that expenditure on the most recent trip is representative of trips expenditure during the preceding three months. 
Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 
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There was a decrease in overnight expenditure between 2016 and 2017. More money was spent in December and 

January in 2016. However, in 2017 the highest expenditure occurred in December and April. November reflected the 

lowest expenditure on overnight trips in 2016 (R3,3 billion) whereas in 2017, February had the lowest with R3,1 

billion. In total, much of the spending on overnight trips in both 2016 and 2017 was for shopping and domestic 

transport. 

The amount of money spent on accommodation during the month of December was more in 2016 (R2,2 billion) than 

in 2017 (R2,0 billion). For both reporting periods, December and January recorded the highest amount of money 

spent on shopping. The same trend was evident for the domestic transport expense category in 2016; however, in 

2017 domestic transport expenditure was notable in December and April.  

Figure 1a: Percentage of total day trips by province of destination, JanuaryïDecember, 2017 
 
 

 

Figure 1a above demonstrates the proportions of day trips undertaken to particular provinces of destination. Almost 

a quarter of total day trips undertaken during the period January to December 2017 were trips to Gauteng (23,5%), 

followed by trips undertaken to Limpopo and Western Cape (20,3% and 14,9%, respectively).  

Tourists were less likely to visit Mpumalanga (8,4%), North West (7,5%), Free State (7,1%) and KwaZulu-Natal 

(5,8%). Northern Cape was the least visited province in the country with respect to day trips, as only 4,2% of the total 

day trips had this province as their destination. 
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Figure 1b: Percentage of total overnight trips by province of destination, JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

 

Figure 1b represents the percentage of total overnight trips undertaken to the different provinces in the country. 

Between January and December 2017, Limpopo province was the destination of choice for most domestic tourists, 

with just over one fifth of all trips destined for that province (21,1%), followed by Gauteng (13,5%), Eastern Cape 

(11,8%) and Western Cape (11,0%).  
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Table 4a: Number of most recent person day and overnight trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Type of trip 

Number of most recent person trips 
(ô000) 

2016 2017 

Day trip in South Africa 16 178 18 968 

Overnight trip in South Africa 25 543 27 454 

Table 4a contains information on the most recent day and overnight trips undertaken within South Africa during the 

12-month period (JanuaryïDecember 2016 and JanuaryïDecember 2017). The number of most recent person day 

trips increased from 16,2 million in 2016 to 19,0 million in 2017. The number of most recent person overnight trips 

also increased from 25,5 million in 2016 to 27,5 million in 2017. 

Table 4b: Most recent person day trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Month  

Number of most recent person day trips 

Number (ô000) Per cent Number (ô000) Per cent 

2016 2017 

January 1 143 7,1 1 361 7,2 

February 1 589 9,8 1 430 7,5 

March 1 043 6,4 1 608 8,5 

April 1 052 6,5 1 300 6,9 

May 1 255 7,8 2 105 11,1 

June 1 462 9,0 1 494 7,9 

July 1 326 8,2 1 231 6,5 

August 1 370 8,5 1 821 9,6 

September 1 347 8,3 1 540 8,1 

October 1 207 7,5 1 467 7,7 

November 1 267 7,8 1 335 7,0 

December 2 115 13,1 2 276 12,0 

Total 16 178 100,0 18 968 100,0 

Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

Table 4b shows an increase in the number of most recent day trips in all the months in the two years being reported 

on, with the exception of February and July. December recorded the highest number of most recent day trips in both 

2016 and 2017. Trips taken in May increased from 7,8% in 2016 to 11,1% in 2017. The least number of day trips in 

2016 were undertaken in March (6,4%) and in 2017 July (6,5%).  
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Table 4c: Most recent overnight trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Month  

Most recent person overnight trips 

Number (ô000) Per cent Number (ô000) Per cent 

2016 2017 

January 2 343 9,2 2 501 9,1 

February 1 711 6,7 1 679 6,1 

March 2 531 9,9 1 882 6,9 

April 1 604 6,3 3 184 11,6 

May 1 860 7,3 1 931 7,0 

June 1 975 7,7 2 059 7,5 

July 2 212 8,7 2 363 8,6 

August 1 847 7,2 2 114 7,7 

September 2 155 8,4 2 358 8,6 

October 1 938 7,6 2 123 7,7 

November 1 459 5,7 1 546 5,6 

December 3 906 15,3 3 713 13,5 

Total 25 543 100,0 27 454 100,0 

Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

Table 4c shows that, although in total there was an increase in the number of most recent overnight trips, there was 

also a decrease in March from 2,5 million in 2016 to 2,0 million in 2017. In 2016, December had the highest number 

of most recent overnight trips, followed by overnight trips undertaken in March. The same trend occurred again in 

2017, as December remained the month with the most recent overnight trips undertaken. In 2017, April was the 

month with the second highest number of overnight trips. In both 2016 and 2017, November had the least number of 

most recent overnight trips.  

Table 5: Length of stay for the most recent person overnight trip, JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Number of nights 

Number of most recent person overnight trips 

Number (ô000) Per cent Number (ô000) Per cent 

2016 2017 

1 night 3 488 13,7 4 015 14,7 

2ï4 nights 13 949 54,8 15 108 55,2 

5 or more nights 8 008 31,5 8 236 30,1 

Subtotal 25 445 100,0 27 360 100,0 

Unspecified nights* 98 0,4 94 0,3 

Total  25 543 - 27 454 - 

*The percentage of unspecified observations was calculated using the total as denominator. For all other percentages the subtotal was used as 
the denominator. 
Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 
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Table 5 shows that for the reference period, most tourists spent two or more nights away from their usual environment 

or home. About eight in every ten trips (86,3%) taken in 2016 lasted two nights or longer; a trend which continued in 

2017 where a similar proportion (85,3%) of overnight trips lasted two nights or longer in 2017. There was a slight 

increase in overnight trips with a duration of one night from 13,7% in 2016 to 14,7% in 2017. The proportion of 

overnight trips that lasted five or more nights was almost the same in 2016 and 2017 (31,5% and 30,1%, respectively).  

Table 6: Number of most recent trips in South Africa during the twelve-month reference period by province 
of origin and sex, JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

Province of origin 

Undertook day trip (ó000) Undertook overnight trip (ó000) 

Total Male Female Total Male Female 

South Africa 18 968 9 141 9 828 27 454 12 832 14 622 

Western Cape  2 356 1 154 1 203 3 446 1 583 1 863 

Eastern Cape  1 877 815 1 062 2 441 1 027 1 414 

Northern Cape  754 326 428 850 414 436 

Free State  878 467 411 1 346 640 706 

KwaZulu-Natal  1 390 633 757 3 036 1 248 1 788 

North West  1 426 764 661 1 879 865 1 014 

Gauteng  4 134 2 216 1 918 8 461 4 371 4 090 

Mpumalanga  2 336 1 105 1 232 2 790 1 301 1 489 

Limpopo  3 817 1 662 2 155 3 206 1 383 1 823 

*Values based on three or less unweighted cases are considered too small to provide accurate estimates, and values are therefore replaced 
with asterisks. 
Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

Table 6 indicates that most people from Gauteng undertook day trips, followed by those who stay in Limpopo and 

Western Cape. More females were found to be day travellers as compared to males. The same pattern was observed 

for those who undertook overnight trips. Most tourists were females and were found in Western Cape and Limpopo.  

  



STATISTICS SOUTH AFRICA 18 P0352.1 
 

Domestic Tourism Survey, 2017 

Figure 2a: Percentage distribution of province of origin, by province of destination for total day trips, 
JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

 

Figure 2a shows the proportion of day trips taken to specific provinces of destination and the respective provinces of 

origin. It is clear that most day trips were within the province in which individuals reside. The provinces of destination 

with the lowest incidence of day travellers from other provinces were Eastern Cape (99,0% of day travellers were 

from that province), Western Cape (98,7%) and Limpopo (90,3%). The province of destination with the lowest 

percentage of day travellers was North West (59,6%). 
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Figure 2b: Percentage distribution of province of origin, by province of destination for total overnight trips, 
JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

 

Figure 2b above shows that, as with Figure 2a, the highest percentages of overnight trips undertaken were intra-

provincial, although Limpopo and North West provinces had substantial proportions of trips destined for Gauteng 

with 48,6% and 46,8%, respectively. Overnight trips to the Western Cape were mostly undertaken by tourists from 

that province (72,7%). 
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4.2 Analysis of tourism patterns by province of destination 

Table 7a: Province of destination by most recent day trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Destination  

Day trips 

Number (ô000) Per cent Number (ô000) Per cent 

2016 2017 

Western Cape 2 132 13,2 2 406 12,7 

Eastern Cape 1 640 10,1 1 757 9,3 

Northern Cape 694 4,3 761 4,0 

Free State 692 4,3 970 5,1 

KwaZulu-Natal 1 356 8,4 1 480 7,8 

North West 1 591 9,8 1 409 7,4 

Gauteng 3 722 23,0 4 146 21,9 

Mpumalanga 1 242 7,7 1 605 8,5 

Limpopo 2 795 17,3 3 909 20,6 

Unspecified 313 1,9 524 2,8 

Total 16 178 100,0 18 968 100,0 

Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

The results presented in Table 7a focus on the number of domestic trips undertaken by day travellers and the 

province of destination during the reference period (JanuaryïDecember 2016 and JanuaryïDecember 2017). The 

main destination for day trips in 2016 was Gauteng (23,0%), followed by Limpopo (17,3%) and Western Cape 

(13,2%). The results further indicate that in 2017, the same provinces were also the main destinations visited: 

Gauteng (21,9%), Limpopo (20,6%) and Western Cape (12,7%). Northern Cape and Free State were the least visited 

provinces, both with 4,3% of the visitors in 2016. In 2017, Northern Cape was the least visited province with 4,0% of 

day trip travellers.  

Table 7b: Province of destination by most recent overnight trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Destination  

Overnight trips 

Number (ô000) Per cent Number (ô000) Per cent 

2016 2017 

Western Cape 2 475 9,7 3 019 11,0 

Eastern Cape 3 124 12,2 3 235 11,8 

Northern Cape 633 2,5 815 3,0 

Free State 1 216 4,8 1 528 5,6 

KwaZulu-Natal 3 317 13,0 4 340 15,8 

North West 1 920 7,5 2 203 8,0 

Gauteng 3 416 13,4 3 350 12,2 

Mpumalanga 2 675 10,5 2 464 9,0 

Limpopo 4 342 17,0 4 594 16,7 

Unspecified 2 424 9,5 1 906 6,9 

Total 25 543 100,0 27 454 100,0 

Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

Table 7b shows that in both reporting periods, Limpopo was the most visited destination for overnight trips (4,3 million 

in 2016 and 5,0 million in 2017). In 2016, 13,0% of tourists visited KwaZulu-Natal as compared to 15,8% in 2017. 

The number of overnight trips undertaken to Gauteng decreased from 13,4% in 2016 to 12,2% in 2017. Approximately 

ten per cent (9,7%) of overnight trips were made to Western Cape in 2016, which increased to 11,0% in 2017. 

Northern Cape was the destination that recorded the least number of overnight trips in both 2016 and 2017 (2,5% 

and 3,0%, respectively).  



STATISTICS SOUTH AFRICA 21 P0352.1 
 

Domestic Tourism Survey, 2017 

Figure 3a: Percentage distribution of main purpose of most recent day trips by province of destination, 
JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

 

Figure 3a reflects the main purpose for which day travellers undertook trips to particular provinces. Shopping was 

the main reason people travelled to provinces such as Northern Cape, Limpopo, Eastern Cape, Mpumalanga and 

Kwa-Zulu Natal. However, travellers primarily visited Gauteng, Kwa-Zulu Natal and Eastern Cape provinces to visit 

friends and relatives. The only province in which leisure was the most stated reason for travel was Western Cape.  
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Figure 3b: Percentage distribution of main purpose of the trip by province of destination for most recent 
overnight trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

 

Figure 3b above shows the main reasons why tourists visited particular provinces. In all provinces, except Western 

Cape, the main purpose cited for taking overnight trips was to visit friends and relatives. On the other hand, tourists 

travelled to the Western Cape for leisure purposes, but visiting friends and relatives was the second most commonly 

stated purpose to visit this province. Undertaking travel for religious purposes was most prevalent in Limpopo. 

Tourists destined for that province provided that reason as the third most likely motive for visiting. 
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Table 8a: Percentage distribution of province of destination by main mode of transport on most recent 
person day trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Main destination  

Air Bus Car Taxi 

2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017  

Western Cape * * 10,5 8,1 19,1 18,4 2,7 1,4 

Eastern Cape - - 5,2 5,2 5,9 6,8 18,0 13,9 

Northern Cape 74,0 - 1,1 1,0 4,2 3,7 3,7 3,4 

Free State - - 7,3 8,9 4,2 5,8 3,1 3,2 

KwaZulu-Natal * * 5,0 7,8 9,1 7,7 7,1 8,6 

North West - - 8,2 5,7 9,9 7,7 10,4 6,8 

Gauteng * * 25,8 15,9 26,8 25,7 16,5 16,4 

Mpumalanga - * 7,5 8,3 7,8 8,2 7,8 9,7 

Limpopo - - 27,6 37,0 11,5 13,5 29,1 34,7 

Unspecified - - 1,7 2,1 1,5 2,4 1,7 1,9 

South Africa 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 

*Values based on three or less unweighted cases are considered too small to provide accurate estimates, and values are therefore replaced 
with asterisks. 

Table 8a shows that in 2016 more than seven out of ten (74,0%) day trips undertaken by aircraft were headed for 

Northern Cape. However, 2017 showed no significant number of day trips undertaken using aircraft as mode of 

transport. In both 2016 and 2017, buses were mostly used to travel to Limpopo (27,6% in 2016 and 37,0% in 2017). 

Day travellers who used cars for their trips drove to Gauteng and Western Cape in both years. In 2016 (29,1%) and 

2017 (34,7%), the highest taxi use was recorded for those who travelled to Limpopo. 

Table 8b: Percentage distribution of province of destination by main mode of transport on most recent 
person overnight trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2016 and 2017 

Main destination  

Air Bus Car Taxi 

2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 

Western Cape 33,2 36,6 4,1 7,9 14,7 16,9 1,6 1,0 

Eastern Cape 6,9 12,9 15,6 16,0 8,2 8,2 17,7 15,9 

Northern Cape * * 1,5 1,1 3,4 3,4 1,4 2,0 

Free State * 1,1 4,2 3,5 5,9 6,5 3,5 4,9 

KwaZulu-Natal 17,7 18,0 8,7 16,8 11,4 14,1 15,9 18,2 

North West * * 5,4 4,3 7,9 10,1 7,7 7,1 

Gauteng 21,8 10,6 15,3 13,3 13,2 12,1 12,4 12,1 

Mpumalanga 4,7 * 5,3 5,9 10,6 8,9 10,2 9,8 

Limpopo 2,2 * 29,4 24,6 16,2 14,2 20,9 23,3 

Unspecified 11,9 15,5 10,5 6,7 8,4 5,6 8,7 5,8 

South Africa 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 

*Values based on three or less unweighted cases are considered too small to provide accurate estimates, and values are therefore replaced 
with asterisks. 

As per Table 8b, most of the tourists who used aircraft travelled to Western Cape (33,2% in 2016 and 36,6% in 2017), 

followed by Gauteng (21,8%) in 2016 and KwaZulu-Natal (18,0%) in 2017. Buses and taxis were mostly used to 

travel to Limpopo, Eastern Cape, KwaZulu-Natal and Gauteng. Cars were mostly used for overnight trips to Limpopo 

and Western Cape. Those using buses for overnight trips to Limpopo decreased from 29,4% in 2016 to 24,6% in 

2017. The use of taxis to Western Cape also showed a decline from 1,6% in 2016 to 1,0% in 2017.  
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Table 9: Province of destination by main purpose of most recent day trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

Province of 
destination 

Main purpose (ô000) 

Leisure Shopping Sporting VFR Business Religion Funeral 
Medical/ 

health 
Study/ 

education 
Cultural 

occasion Social events Other1 

Un- 
specified Total 

Western Cape 1 070 254 38 494 203 53 99 76 * * 75 31 * 2 406 

Eastern Cape 77 666 37 362 92 34 156 107 16 28 37 167 * 1 757 

Northern Cape 63 367 * 72 44 13 42 61 - * 9 83 4 761 

Free State 148 186 10 197 143 32 82 58 22 17 31 56 * 970 

KwaZulu-Natal 187 440 53 372 56 31 135 95 * 4 57 40 * 1 480 

North West 312 306 22 253 86 88 103 67 17 - 40 100 16 1 409 

Gauteng 304 843 70 1 566 204 287 203 154 52 15 178 222 62 4 146 

Mpumalanga 82 492 25 315 82 189 125 90 15 32 78 107 * 1 605 

Limpopo 284 1 822 113 487 157 260 215 86 64 26 194 226 * 3 909 

Unspecified 61 137 23 80 11 * * 13 * * 34 * 120 524 

South Africa 2 589 5 513 394 4 198 1 077 989 1 191 808 199 139 734 1 037 240 18 968 

*Values based on three or less unweighted cases are considered too small to provide accurate estimates, and values are therefore replaced with asterisks. 
1 'Other' includes wellness, child care, etc. 
Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

Table 9 shows the main reasons why day travellers visited particular provinces. Gauteng (4,1 million) was the most visited province, followed by Limpopo (4,0 million) and 

Western Cape (2,4 million). Northern Cape (0,7 million) and Free State (1 million) were the least likely to be visited. Day travellers travelled mainly for the purpose of shopping 

(6,0 million) and for visiting friends and relatives (VFR) (4,2 million).  

Shopping was the main reason why people travelled to provinces such as Limpopo (1,8 million) and Gauteng (0,8 million). Most day travellers visited Gauteng (2,0 million) 

to visit friends and relatives. About 1 million day travellers visited Western Cape for leisure purposes, followed by visiting friends and relatives (494 000). Undertaking travel 

for religious purposes was most prevalent in Gauteng and Limpopo.  
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Table 10: Province of destination by main purpose of most recent overnight trips, JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

Province of 
destination 

Main purpose (ó000) 

Leisure Shopping Sporting VFR Business Religion Funeral 
Medical/ 

health 
Study/ 

education 
Cultural 

occasion 
Social 
events Other 

Un- 
specified Total 

Western Cape 1 822 16 43 649 84 29 123 33 7 12 157 39 * 3 019 

Eastern Cape 563 30 44 1 246 100 219 598 24 19 188 105 94 * 3 235 

Northern Cape 112 8 - 364 97 90 112 6 - * 15 10 - 815 

Free State 153 6 16 736 47 112 242 9 18 54 88 44 * 1 528 

KwaZulu-Natal 1 017 27 25 2 024 145 307 508 36 37 58 79 66 * 4 340 

North West 402 * 2 1 150 62 123 237 * * 8 112 73 * 2 203 

Gauteng 268 69 35 1 852 123 288 285 45 41 30 216 89 7 3 350 

Mpumalanga 279 13 23 1 258 37 111 360 * 8 84 115 19 * 2 358 

Limpopo 243 21 * 2 650 80 552 836 16 23 76 213 86 21 4 822 

Unspecified 396 19 * 751 54 83 174 31 25 16 61 29 142 1 783 

South Africa 5 255 214 195 12 681 830 1 913 3 475 212 192 527 1 161 550 250 27 454 

*Values based on three or less unweighted cases are considered too small to provide accurate estimates, and values are therefore replaced with asterisks. 
1 'Other' includes wellness, child care, etc. 
Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

Table 10 depicts the main reasons why tourists visited particular provinces. Tourists cited visiting friends and relatives (13,0 million) and leisure (5,3 million) as their main 

reasons for travelling. About 1,2 million overnight trips undertaken during the reference period were for social events. Provinces most visited by tourists were Limpopo (5,0 

million) followed by KwaZulu-Natal (4,3 million) and Gauteng (3,4 million). 

Tourists who travelled for leisure purposes visited Western Cape, KwaZulu-Natal and Eastern Cape. Overnight trips for religious purposes were mostly undertaken to 

Limpopo. 
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Table 11: Province of destination for most recent overnight trips by principal type of accommodation utilised, JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

Province of 
destination 

Accommodation (ô000)   

Hotel 

Guest-
house/ 

guest-farm 
Bed and 

breakfast Lodge 

Hostel/ 
back- 

packers 
Self-catering 

establishment 

Stayed with 
friends and 

relatives 
Holiday home/ 
second home 

Camp- 
site 

Caravan 
park Other1 

Un- 
specified Total 

Western Cape 277 184 153 43 * 578 1 456 190 76 37 16 * 3 019 

Eastern Cape 65 64 74 21 88 45 2 636 70 30 * 119 17 3 235 

Northern Cape 9 39 17 * - 15 626 25 * - 26 * 815 

Free State 20 61 64 46 * 15 1 197 * * - 100 7 1 528 

KwaZulu-Natal 274 139 76 124 30 143 2 975 256 71 22 188 44 4 340 

North West 54 175 12 127 * 52 1 598 71 16 32 62 - 2 203 

Gauteng 66 45 34 69 16 52 2 782 43 38 * 184 19 3 350 

Mpumalanga 31 64 11 124 - 115 1 817 71 14 - 92 19 2 358 

Limpopo 52 31 44 62 15 95 3 763 204 95 38 379 45 4 822 

Unspecified 125 37 62 14 * 70 1 104 51 91 * 82 122 1 783 

South Africa 974 840 546 671 177 1 179 19 953 983 437 154 1 249 290 27 454 

1 'Other' includes other types of accommodation not included in the categories. 
*Values based on three or less unweighted cases are considered too small to provide accurate estimates, and values are therefore replaced with asterisks. 
Due to rounding, numbers do not necessarily add up to totals. 

Table 11 depicts the main destination of overnight trips by the principal type of accommodation, between January and December 2017. The most popular form of 

accommodation for tourists was staying with friends and relatives. This is evidenced by the 20 million tourists who preferred to stay with friends or relatives during their trips. 

Of these, 4 million stayed in Limpopo, followed by Eastern Cape, KwaZulu-Natal and Gauteng. Self-catering establishments were the second most common form of 

accommodation used by tourists, followed by holiday homes. 

The number of tourists who stayed in hotels was the highest in Western Cape (277 000) and KwaZulu-Natal (274 000). Campsites were predominantly used by tourists that 

visited Limpopo, while lodges were used by those who visited North West, KwaZulu-Natal and Mpumalanga. 
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Figure 4a: Percentage of average spend per expenditure category for most recent day trips by province of 
destination, JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

 

Figure 4a indicates the average expenditure incurred by day travellers in all provinces. On average, day travellers 

spent most of their money on domestic transport, followed by shopping. The food and beverages category had the 

third highest spend for day travelling. The least expenditure was incurred for recreation and culture.  
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Figure 4b: Percentage of average spend per expenditure category for most recent overnight trips, by 
province of destination, JanuaryïDecember, 2017 

 

As shown by Figure 4b, on average, most tourists spent money on shopping, domestic transport, and on food and 

beverages. In Western Cape and KwaZulu-Natal, a relatively higher proportion of money was spent on 

accommodation when compared to other provinces. In provinces such as Eastern Cape, KwaZulu-Natal and 

Gauteng, spending on shopping was more prevalent than in other provinces.  

 
















































































































































































